

1. Project Title

2. Senate Sponsor

## The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2023-2024

Escambia County - Beach Haven Phase II

Doug Broxson

LFIR # 1400

3.	Date of Request	02/13/2023					
4.	Project/Program De	escription					
	Beach Haven neight extend from Gulf Be Avenue on the East boundary. The road	borhood. The proje each Highway on th . The Phase 2 proje ways, running north Avenue. The roadv	ct is to be come south to Jonet will continued and south, in	nplete es Sv e wes clude	and sanitary sewer s d in phases. The rece vamp on the north, De st to Fairfield Drive wit Colbert Avenue, Win nd west include Cairo	ently completed Pha ecatur Avenue on th th Gulf Beach Highv ton Avenue, Breme	vay as the southern n Avenue, Calhoun
5.	State Agency to re	ceive requested fu	unds De	partm	ent of Environmental	Protection	
	State Agency conta		l for Figure V	00	00.0004		
ь.	Amount of the Non	recurring Reques	TOT FISCAL YE	ar 20			
	Type of Funding				Amo	unt	
	Operations					0	
	Fixed Capital Outlay					3,000,000	
	Total State Funds	Requested				3,000,000	
7.	Total Project Cost f	or Fiscal Year 202	23-2024 (inclu	ding	matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)
	Type of Funding				Amount	Percentage	
Total State Funds Requested (from question #6)				3,000,000	13%		
	Matching Funds						
	Federal				0	0%	
	State (excluding the	amount of this req	uest)		0	0%	
	Local				20,500,000	87%	
	Other				0	0%	
	<b>Total Project Costs</b>	s for Fiscal Year 2	023-2024		23,500,000	100%	
8.	Has this project pro	eviously received	state funding	j?	No		
	Fiscal Year Amount (уууу-уу) Recurring Nonrecurrir				Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed	
9.	Is future funding lil	kely to be request	ed?		No		
	a. If yes, indicate n	onrecurring amou	ınt per year.				
	h Describe the sou	urce of funding th	at can be use	d in I	ieu of state funding.		
	b. Describe the 500	uroe or runumy th	at can be use	- III I	ica or state fullully.		
10	) Has the entity rea	uestina this proje	ct received a	nv fe	deral assistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 nandemic?



LFIR # 1400

v	es		
Y	es		

11. Status of Construction

**Escambia County** 

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

Escambia County has received the following federal assistance related to the COVID-19 pandemic that have been used for Family and Business economic loss, COVID-19 prevention and testing.

CARES Act Funds in the amount of \$57,285,295.00 that had to be spent by December 2020. American Rescue Plan Act - We received \$30,914,575.50 on 6/9/21 and another \$30,914,575.50 will be coming around 6/9/22.

### Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

a. What is the current phase of the project?						
OPlanning						
b. Is the projec	No					
c. What is the	6-1-23					

d. What is the estimated completion date of construction?

13. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

c. What is the estimated start date of construction?

6-31-25

12. List the owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Spending Category	Description	Amount				
Administrative Costs:						
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0				
Other Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Operational Costs: Other						
Salary and Benefits		0				
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0				
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0				
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	These funds will help facilitate the materials and installation of a new drainage system, roadway reconstruction.	3,000,000				
<b>Total State Funds Requested (m</b>	Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 3,000,000					

#### 14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?



LFIR # 1400

The goal of these requested funds is to ensure the Beach Haven Phase II can be constructed by overcoming the recent material and labor cost increases. Much effort has been put forth to bring this project through construction. Based on recent bids in Escambia County of similar projects, this project is at risk of not being able to move into construction without these requested funds.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Escambia County will provide the procurement of the contract and the contract administration to meet the intended purposes of these funds.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Citizens within the project area will be provided drainage and roadway improvements and have the option to connect to new sewer services.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This project will serve the approximately 324 parcels along Colbert Avenue, Winton Avenue, Bremen Avenue, Calhoun Avenue, Rentz Avenue, Cairo Street, Lamar Street, Eliasburg Street, Talbert Street, and Graupera Street within the Beach Haven area.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

This project will reduce flooding. Flooding complaints are captured, after this area is expected to reduce to zero. After the roadways are paved their Overall Condition Index will be reset in Escambia County's Pavement Management System. Emerald Coast Utility Authority who facilitates the sewer systems in the area will tabulate the amount of citizens who elect to convert from septic systems.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The contract between the County and Contractor will have penalties for not performing work within the time allotted in the contract. These penalties include liquidated damages, negative post design evaluations for the firm, and having the right to bid on future work revoked.

15.	15. Requester Contact Information							
	a. First Name	Wes		Moreno				
	b. Organization	Escambia	Escambia County					
	c. E-mail Address	wjmoreno	vjmoreno@myescambia.com					
	d. Phone Number	d. Phone Number (850)595-4900 Ext.						
16.	Recipient Contact	Informatio	on					
	a. Organization Escambia County							
b. Municipality and County Escambia								
	c. Organization Ty	ре						
	□For Profit Entity							
	□Non Profit 501(c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c)(4)							
	□Local Entity							



LFIR # 1400

□University or Co	ollege							
☑Other (please sp	☑Other (please specify) Local government							
d. First Name	Rob	Last Name	McCracken					
e. E-mail Address	e. E-mail Address rob_mccracken@myescambia.com							
f. Phone Number	f. Phone Number (850)595-1625							
17. Lobbyist Contact I	Lobbyist Contact Information							
a. Name	a. Name Christopher T. Dawson							
b. Firm Name	GrayRobinson PA							
c. E-mail Address	c. E-mail Address chris.dawson@gray-robinson.com							
d. Phone Number	(407)843-8880							
18. Have you applied f	for alternative state fundi	ng?						
□ Waste Water R	Revolving Loan							
□ Drinking Water	□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan							
☐ Small Commun	☐ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant							
☐ Other (please s	specify)							
☑ N/A								
19. What is the popula	ation economic status?							
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Community (ch	ı. 62-552, F.A	ı.C)					
☐ Financially Disa	advantaged Municipality (ch	n. 62-552, F. <i>A</i>	A.C)					
☐ Rural Area of E	Economic Concern							
☐ Rural Area of O	☐ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)							
☑ N/A								
20. What is the status	of construction?							
Estimated to comm	mence 6-2023							
21. What percentage o	of the construction has be	een complete	ed?					
0%	0%							

22. What is the estimated completion date of construction?



LFIR # 1400

06/10/2025			
Un/TU/ZUZ5			